p0,0.00.8.05.0.98 8000086898600 088608608086000.008¢06006900%.04
$0.6:0.0.4.0.0.9.0.0.80.0.00.69009.909006909.6860969090008466¢96.600.4

) 00089 9.990.900890.94698646.984608060060096.0090009.60¢9
P9.9.9.0/4.9.0.9.8.0.9.6.0.0.4.9.6.0.6,9.0.0.60.966.9.609.$.0.9.009.009.09999(

ROV 8.0.8.0.0.8.90.9000060.00000¢5¢956485006000804¢
$9.9.0.8.0.90.0.8.9.6$¢.6590006008080088909488609498694
P0.0.0.0.8.0.8.0.5966800086909.699000090808804804¢ 04
p9,90.6,9.8.0.0.8.9.9.9.0.0.9.9.90.0.¢.0.6.9.9.0.0.0.0.8.9¢ 0669960
)0.0.5.0.9:0.0.0,8.0.0.0.6.0000480.08800.9600080004
$.9.0.6.0.8.0.0.3.0.9.0.9.8.0.0.0.6.0989.60.8.690.69.669094
0. 99.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.8.0.6.9.090.9.9.6.009989966684
p00.0.0.0.8.9.9.8.9.6.9.8.9899.9.60.0.80.000804

0 9.0.6.6:0.0.8.9:.09.0.9.6.6¢004859.9.0489464

0. 9.0.0.0.9.9.0.0.9.9:0.0.0.¢699$.9.069949
$:9.9.9.6.9.9.9,8.0.0.9.9.9.0.0.9.8.0.¢.6.9.9.4
}1$:9.9.0.6.9.9.9.9.6.0.9.6.0.0.0.0.9.¢.9.4
1:2.9.:9.8.8.9.0.0.8.9.9.9.9.¢.9.9.9.0.¢

) 0.0.0.0.90.0.8.0.8.04.0.06.9.94

}i0:9.9.9.0919.9,0.9.¢.9.0.9.¢

).8.0:0:0.9.9.9.6:0.6.9.9.¢

)9,9:8.4.9.9:0.9.¢.9

,8:9.9.9.6.9.9.9:¢

AXAAYRKK

XXXKK

XXX

X

A4
P

XX¥

b 0.9 P94

). 9:9:9.9.9 9.4
XUXHXUAXX
XAXXAKXKKXX
$9,9.9.6.9.9.9.9.0.9.9.4.4
KXKAXXXXXAKKXXKKK
},9,9.0.0.9.8.:9.9.9.9:9.9.9.9.9.9.4

0 2,9.9.8.9..9.9.9.9.06.¢.0.0.0.8.9 ¢
10.0.0.9.8.09.0.9.093:9.9.9.0.9.04¢4
$.9.9.0.9.9.9.9/8.9.9.9.9.6.0 ¢ 94496904

1 $.9:9:0.9.:6.¢:9.9.0.0:0:059.60.0.9.9.0.9.¢.0.¢

HEV VKK LK AL IS L LARK SN L X T UK
NELA AKX KA AT N EA XMWV A Y KA,
VO SRRSO S VOO0 0098990606 60004

$9:9:9.6.8.9.99.99.9.09.9:9.6:9.0.900 6649505498650

}0:2.9.009.0.:9.0.98.900.6:0.6:6.04006685556.60.09 9641
§0.9.0.0.89.0.080.095900¢8.60909690866405068.9464
29.0.9.8.98.908.800.0:0909.0999:6:6.6.6.49.9968$9.9:6.9.09¢4

[ 2:2.9:99:9.9:9.9:0.0.0.0.0.9.9.9.0:06.69.8.069.$99064009¢.¢.990.004
$9.90.00.0.9.8.00.90.005999.90.00.00006866600.900600.8.60.0.04

0 09.8.9.2.0.0.00.3.8.8.0.9.0.000.¢¢90080.00.90.0.0¢900.0.0069.0¢6069.08
[9.9.0.6.9.5.0.0.0.8.64.8.9.0.506.6.:00.68.60.9.00:0.09969695900009 046004
9:9,9.0.9.:6.8.9.9.0.0.9.9.0.0.0.0.0:90.90.6.000.00000 00009050 6090.00599901



EK-H9644-1P-003

[LLUSTRATED
PAKTS
BREAKDOWN

H9644

BA213 40 iNCH
CABINET ASSENBLY

HOW TO USE THE P8

GENERAL
This IPB 1s compiled foliowing the organization ang nomencia-
ture of the engineerng drawing structure

MAJDOR ASSEMBLY ) OCATOR (When Appheania!

The Major Assempty Loccator (firstillustranon) s an index that
orovides a description and a figure reference for all ilustra-
tions used in this Mmanual.

INDENTED PARTS LIST

This manuai identifies eacn assemboly being broken down ifig-
ure reference callout) and ail parts of that assempily Further
preakaown of ar assermbiv 's snown by ar astensk ') preced-
ing the item caiouts in *ne Tescription Coiumn 7 e number of
asterisks preceding ar item 's used 10 danote *he <ubordina-
tion of that item with respect *o the Maior Assemuoly A single
asterisk preceding an item description indicatas tna: the item
'S part of the major asserniy pemnyg illustratea iterns that are
supordinate to single aster'sks items are denoted 9y two &s-
terisks (°*; ang immediately follow the reig:a simJie aster:sk
iterm. This systerr of part (denufication orovig2s a rneans Tor
tne user to igentify tne next mgner assemviy 13mM ang maxe
aiternate selections for parts whan trie rec.ureg repiacemeant
nart of assemply 1S net immediately avaliadie

COLUMN CALLOUT DESCRIPTION
Fieure and item - inaicates tre figure numoer ana :tem num-
ber of eacn pan

Dascription - Li1sts the name of tne part and pertinent spec!-
fications iwhen required) Asterisks preceaing the descrip-
tion denote the subordination of the part 1o the next higher
assembly

DEC Part No. - Lists *he Digitai part ordering number. A
plank i thes colurin ndicate - » Digital part mnurnoer was not
assignea at the time of publica.un

ECO Cut-In - The notation at the top of this columnindicates
the ECC 'eve! of the system (option). at which tha IPB was
initially prepared. Subsequent EC O levei designations that
modify @xistng parts or agd new parts 10 the device are in-
sertea:1tne ECO Cut-in column next to the part that s added
or modihed

Used On Code - Letters in this 2olumn <orrespond to the
vanation coaes assigned in -.gure ' Parts with an Aipha no-
tation(s; are used only In those optign vanatcns A biank indi-
cates *hat tne par: ;s used on all cphtion varations

Ret Fig No. - A cross reference between illustrations For
each Maior Assempiy the number i this column denotes the
figure of the next nigher assembly =or ail subassemblies the
numper n this cuiumn genotes the figure showing adaaditional
detaied breakdown

PART NUMBER 'PART DESCRIPTION INDEX SECTION
Parts are ingexec DOth numencally ang aiphaoeticaily by ge-
scription  referenceg to @ locauon withuin the ‘P8 by figure
numper and 1tem numper

REVISION HISTURY OTHER P8
MANUALS
PRINTING ECC LB C&TE AECERENDE
3rg Printing | ~9644 0000G-0GGC 18-MAY-30| EX-BA2:3~iP
70-24548  Q00O0-00QC3 EK-874DF-IP
7C-26188 0CC0OC-000CH
H8542-F  $0009-00C1C
Hag4zZ-=  (0010-00010

70-16542 30003-0COC3

~8544-+  $0004-00004
70-24533 02000-00002
~8544-8  (00C10-0001"
70-08288 000C8-0C0C8




Digital Equipment Corporation reserves the right. without notice, to make substitutions and modifica-
tions in the specifications of products documented in this manual ard further reserves the right 10
withdraw any of these products {rom the market without notce.

Digital Equipment Corporation is not responsible for errors which mav appear in the technical desc:p-
tion (including illustrations and photographs) ¢f the products covered bv this manual.

Nore of the descriptions contained in this manual imply the granting of any license whatsoever to make,
use or sell equipment constructed in accordance therewith.

Restricted Rights: Use, duplication or disclosure by the U.S. Government is subject to restrictions as set
forth in subparagraph (c) (1) (ii) of the Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause at
DFARS 252.227-2713.

Copyright © 1987, 1989, 1990 by Digital Equipment Corpcration. All rights reserved.

The postage-paid READER'S COMMENTS form on the last page of this document request< vour criti-
cal evaluation to assist us in preparing future documentation.

The following are trademarks of Dignal Equipment Corporation

Printed in U.S.A.




H9844-01-BD

Figure 1. H9644 40 Inch Cabinet Assembly (Sheet 1 of 2)

PARTS LIST

-1- v 1PB-H98844 3




149844-01A-BD

Figure 1. H9644 40 inch Cabinet Assembly (Sheet 2 of 2)

PARTS LIST

1PB-H9644 -2 - v 3



FIG.&
ITEM
NO.

=

DESCRIPTION

H9644 40 INCH CABINET ASSEMBLY

Code A-Used on H9644-A2 120V
Code B-Used on H9644-A3 240V

*CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 120V
*CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 240V
*Bulkhead Assembly, Front Dual

*Bulkhead, Assembiy, Front

*Nameplate, H9644

*Module, Load

*Panel, Front

*Mount Assembly, Bottom Shock

"Mourt Assembly, Top Shock

*Panel, 5 1/4 " Tape Drive Filler

"Harness Assembly

*Bezel, Front

*Cover, Top

*Bracket, Bulkhead Mounting

*Screw, Seif-Tap Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2
*Retainer, U-Nut

LABELS (Not Shown)

*Label, "Postcard”

*Label, “Cabinet H9644 USA 100V"
*Label, “Cabinet H9644 USA 220V”"
*Label, “Cabinet H9644 USA 120V"
*Label, “Cabinet H9644 USA 220V"
*Label, “Caution”

*Label, "BA2XX Rev"

— &

DEC
PART NO.

H9644-A2
H9644-A3

70-24548-01
70-24548-02
70-23982-02
70-~-23681-01
74-34425-31
M9060-YA

70-23995-04
70-25453-03
70-25453-04
74-36425-01
17-01362-01
H9504-UC

H9544-LR

74-3517-01
90-00063--39
80-07786-01

36-30422-31
36-27£38-01
36-27838-02
36-27838-17
36-27838-18
36-27924-01
36-29163-70

ECO
CUT-IN
H9644
00900

IPB-H9644

-




DESCRIPTION
KITS (Not Shown)

*KIT, HARDWARE

**Clamp, Cable

**Retainer, U-Nut

**Screw, Self-Tap Truss Hd
No.10-32 x 1/2

**Washer, Flat

**Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd

**Tie, Cable

*KiT, ACCESSORIES

**Key, Plastic

**Screwdriver, Flg: Blade 3/18 x 4"
**Wrench, Allen 5/32 x 2"
**Label, S Box"

**Label, “BA2XX Rev"

*Kit. Grant Continuity

DEC

PART NO. 00000

70-25708-01
90-07089-00
80-07786-01
90-00063-39

90-066862-00
80-00049-17
90-07032-00

70-25807-05
12-17119-01
47-00042-C0
47-00045-00
38-27923-01
36-29164-07

M8047-SA

1PB-H9844

NO.



H9644-01B-BD

Figure 1A. H9644 40 inch Cabinet Assembly (Sheet 1 of 2)

PARTS LIST

-5 - " IPB-149844 7




H9844-01C-BD

Figure 1A. HS$644 40 Inch Cabinet Assembly (Sheet 2 of 2)

PARTS LIST

3
o
%
£



FIG.&
ITEM

DESCRIPTION

1A-

(=224 )]

O w 00 ~

11

DEC
PART NO.

H9644 40 INCH CABINET ASSEMBLY

Code C - Used on H9644-B2 120V
Code D - Used on H9644-83 240V
Code E - Used on H9644-E2 120V
Code F - Used on H9644-E3 240V

*CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 120V
*CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 240V

*Buikhead Assembly, Front Dual
*Bulkhead Assembly, Front
*Bulkhead Assembly. Front w/TQK50 Cable
*Nameplate, H9644

*Module, Load

*Panel Assembly, Front

*Panel Assembly, Front

*Mount Assembly, Bottom Shock
*Mount Assembly, Top Shock
*Panel, 5 1/4* Tape Drive Filler
*Harness Assermbly

*Harness Assembly

*OCP Assembly

ITEMS (Not Shown)

*Cable Assembly. Flat 10 Cond

*Cable Assembiy, 12 Ft. Coax (BC26V-12)
*Documentation, H9644 Expander Kit
*EXPANSION ASSEMBLY, BA21X
**Module, M9404 w/S Box Handle

* *Module, V9405 w/S Box Handle
*"Cable Assembly, 50 Cond Shielded
**Kit, Bulkhead Panel

LABELS (Not Shown)

*Label, "Module Number M9060-YA"
"Label, “Cabinet USA 100Vv"

*Label. “Cabinet USA 220Vv"

*Label, “Pedestal USA 100V"

*Label, "Pedestal UK 220V"

*Label, “Caution S-Box"

"Label, “BA213 QOCP"

*Label, "RA70 OCP"

‘iabel, "BA2XX Rev."

*Label, "Postcard”

H9644-B2
H9644-B3
H9644-E2
H9644-E3

70~26188-01
70-268188-02
70-23982-02
70-23981-01
70-23981-04
74-34425-31
M9060-YA

70-23995-04
70-24534-01
70-25452-04
70-25452-03
74-36425-01
17-01362-01
17-01362~-02
70-24538-02

17-01641-01
17-00464-01
EK-H9644-KT
BA21X-SF
M9404-PA
M9405-PA
17-02048-01
70-24505-01

36-26883-17
36-27838-17
36-27838-18
36-27838-01
36-27838-02
36-27924-01
36-28130-03
36-28130-01
36-29163-07
36-30422-~31

—— ——— _— —

ECO
CUT-IN
H9644
00000

1PB-H9644

J




ECO
USED
CUT-IN ON

H9644
00000 | COPE

FIG.& B
ITE™ DEC
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1A- KIiTS (Not Shown)
*KIT, ACCESSORIES 70-25807-05
**Key, Plastic 12-17119-01
**Screwdriver, Flat Blade 3/16 x 4 47-00042-00
**Wrench, Allen 5/32 x 2" 47-00045-00
**Label, “S Box” 36-27923-01
** abel, “BA2XX Rev” 36-29164-07
*Kit. Grant Continuity M9047-SA
IPB-H9844 -8 -

REF
FIG
NO.

10




22

24
26

H9644-02-BD

Figure 2. Cabinet Assembly, BA213 40 Inch (Sheet 1 of 3)

PARTS LIST

v IPB-H9644 11-




PR -H9844

Figure 2. Cabinet Assembly, BA213 40 Inch (Sheet 2 of 3)

PARTS LIST

o v

H9844-02A-BD




H96+4-028-B0D

Figure 2. Cabinet Assembly, BA213 40 Inch (Sheet 3 of 3)

PARTS LIST

- 11 - v IPB-H9844 13




W_m
FIG.& o| ECO
ITEM DEC CUT-IN | "on | FiG
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. [7%21548 | cope | No.
CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 120V 70-24548-01
CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH . 40V 70-24548-02 B 1
1 *FRAME ASSEMBLY, H9542-F H984Z-FR 00003 3A
(Replaces H8542-FP)
2 *CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA213 (2 PS 120V) 70-24227-03 A
(See IPB Manual EK-BA213-1P-001)
*CHASSIS ASSEMBLY. BA213 (2 PS 240V) 70-24227-04 B
(See P8 Manual FK-BA213-1P-001)
3 *POWER CONTROLLER, 874-D (120V 24A) 874-n A
(See IPB Manual EK-874DF-IP- 001)
*POWER CONTROLLER, 874-F (240V 12A) 874-F B
(See IPB Manual EK-874DF-1P-001)
4 *Screw,Sems Phl Truss Hd No. 10-3%< x 1/2 90-09700-00 | 00001
{deleted)
5 *Bracket, Left Drive 74-35943-01
*Bracket. Righ? Crive 74-55843-02
] *Screw, Mach Phil Flat Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 90-06073-02
7 *Nut, Kep Noa. 10-3? 90-06565-00
8 *Bracket, Door Hinge 74-222%1-00
9 *Screw, Slotted Hex Hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/4 90-09988-14
10 *Bracket, Bottom Support 74-35613-01
11 *Screw, Mach Phl Truss Hd No. 1/4-20 x 1/2 90-06056-03
12 *Nut, Kep No. 1/4-20 90-08203-00
13 *Retainar U-Nut No. 10-32 90-07786-00
14 *CABLE ASSEMBLY (3 Ft.) 70-08288-3F 8
15 *Cover, Louvre 74-35467-01
18 *Screw, Thd Rolling Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-00062-10 | 00001
(Replaces 90-09905-01)
17 *DOOR ASSEMBLY.FRONT 70-24533-01 8
18 *Panel, End H9544-AA
19 *DOOR ASSEMBLY,REAR H9544-BZ 7
20 *Cord, Power 220V BN18J-1K B
21 *Cord, Power 8' 16 AWG 3 SJT 120V 17-00083-43 A
*Cord, Dower 8' 18 AWG 3 SJT 240V 17-00083-44 B8
22 *Screw, Mach Phl Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 5/18 90-00049-74
23 *Brackat, Right Shim Extension 74-35425-01
24 *Screw, Mach Phl Pan Hd No.1/4-20 x 1/2 90-06056-01 | 00001
{(Replaces 90-09585-00)
25 | *Shim, Right 74-35424-01
26 *Shim, l.ef 74-35427-01
27 *Bracket, Left Shim Latching 74-35426-01
boom g
IPB-HS644 - 12 -



DESCRIPTION

*Serew, Sams Phi Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 5/18

*Covaer, Front

*ACCESSORY KIT, CABINET

*Bracket, Tether

*Tether

*Screw, Shoulder

*Screw Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 3/8

*Screw, Mach Phi Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/4
{Replaces 90-00040-06)

*Spring, Door

*Washer, Filat (added)

*Spacer, Foam (added)

*Clip, Flat (added)

*Screw, Thd Rolling Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 5/8
(added)

*U-Nut, No. 10-32 (added)

*Clip, Wire Routing (added)
“Label, “Ground” (added)

- 13/14 -

DEC
PART NO.

90-10155-0C
H9544-NC

H9544~-HB

74-35621-01
74-35718-01
12-28259-01
90-09800-086
90-09715-00

74-35484-01
90-06662-00
12-137168-02
12-15843-03
90-00063-41

90-07786-00

12-21249-06
36-126880-01

ECo
CUT-IN
70-24548
10000

20001

00001
00001
00001
00001

00001

00001
00001

IPB-H9644

19



A
=Y
_ &

H9844-02C-BD

Figure 2A. Cabinet Assembly, BA213 40 Inch (Sheet 1 of 3)
PARTS LIST

IPB-H96844 16




IPB-H2644

owsd g

Ii;‘;"l\"!;l'wnﬂ],'
s T B>
Lr® e g
i i
4 "*!vp-,,‘gitg.( i{lmu,,‘“"
5 . } hy; i!'g:,h’““‘
o A2 | g
s9 % 7 Z s || iy
i 4 - '
//’/ “ 6 !
NF# o i 7 ;
Y q |
|
?
B
! ‘ ‘I“:ﬁh(.:':im
! ‘-"i".;,""
| i, ’:f"hh}‘
i

by
>

|
| N U Iy
Uy :‘:‘:‘"'Jh
sl

H9845-02D-BD

Figure 2A. Cabinet Assembly, BA213 40 Inch (Sheet 2 of 3)
PARTS LIST

- 16 - D 4 ' 4n



H9844-02E-BD

Figure 2A. Cabinet Assembly, BA213 40 Inch (Sheet 3 of 3)

PARTS LIST

- IPB-HEBE4

1
~
—

|

18



P
ECO
DEC CUT-IN Ugso
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. | "% 2% 38
e — — ——— ——— __—
2A- CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 120V 70-26188-01
CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 240V 70-26188-02
1 *FRAME ASSEMBLY. H9342-F H9542-FR
2 *CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA213 (2 PS 120V) 70-24227-03
(See 1PB Manual EK-BA213-IP)
*CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA213 (2 PS 240V) 70-24227-04
(See IPB Manual EK-BA213-1P)
k| *POWER CONTROLLER, 874-D (120V 24A) 874-D
(See IPB Manual EK-874DF~IP)
*POWER CONTROLLER, 874-F (240V 12A) B874-F
{See iPB Manuai EK-874DF-(P)
4 *Bracket Assembly, Rail 70-25687-01
5 *Rail Assembly 70-25686-01
6 *Screw, Mach Phi Fiat Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 90-00139-26
7 *Bar, Insert Nut 74-36464-01
8 *Bracket, Door Hinge 74-22221-00
9 *Screw. Slotted Hex Hd No. 1/4-21 x 3/4 90-09988-14
10 *Bracket. Bottom Support 74-35613-01
11 *Screw, Mach Phl Truss Hd No. 1/4-20 x 1/2 90- X" 056-03
12 *Nut. Kep No. 1/4-20 90-08203-00
13 *Retainer. U-Nut No. 10-32 90-07786-00
14 *CABLE ASSEMBLY (3 Ft.) 70-08288-3F
15 *Cover, Louvre 74-35467-01
16 *Screw, Thd Rolling Pan Hd N¢ 6-32 x 1/4 90-00062-10
17 *DOOR ASSEMBLY, FRONT 70-24533-01
18 *Panel. End H9544-AA
19 *DOOR ASSEMBLY, REAR H8544-BZ
20 *Cord, Power 220V BN18J-1K DF
21 *Cord, Power 8' 16 AWG 35JT 120V 17-00083-43 CE
*Cord. Power 8' 18 AWG 3SJT 240V 17-00083-44 DF
22 *Screw, Mach Phl Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 5/16 90-00049-74
21 *Bracket, Right Shim Extension 72-35425-01
24 | *Screw. Mach Phl Pan Hd No. 1/4-20 x 1/2 90-06056-01 | 00001 |
(deleted;
25 | *Shim, Right 74-35424-01
26 *Shim, Left 74-35427-01
27 *Bracket, Left Shim Latching 74-35426-01
28 “Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 5/16 90-10155--00
29 *Cover, Front H9544-DC
30 *ACCESSORY KIT, CABINET H9544-~-HB
K| *Bracket, Tcther 74-35621-01
32 *Tether 74-35716-01
33 *Screw, Shoulder 12~-28253-01
= - s s
IPB -HY644 - 18 -

*19




ECO

CUT-IN
70-26288
DESCRIPTION 00000
*Screw Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 3/8 90-09800-06
as *Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 1/8 90-00040-06 | 00001
(deleted)
36 *Spring, Door 74-35464-01
37 *Bracket, Grille Mounting 74-27919-01
*Bracket, Grille Mounting 74-37919-02
38 *Screw, Thrd. Rolling No.10-32 x 15/16 90-09282-00 | 00001
(Replaces 90-C0063-41)
39 *Screw, Shoulder Soc Hex Hd No. 1/4 x 3/16 12-24007-02
40 *Washer, Lock 90-06637-00
41 *Screw, Mach Phl Pan Hd No. 1/4-20 x 1/2 90-06056-01
42 *Clip, Wire Routing 12-21249-04
43 *Clip, Flat Cable 12-15843-03
44 “Bracket, Single Bulkhead Mounting 74-35717-01
45 *Tie, Cable 90-07032-00
46 *Bracket Assembly, Top Cover Mounting 70-26216-01
*Bracket Assembly, Top Cover Mounting 70-26216-02
a7 *Cable Assembly, Triax 93 OHM 04 Cond 17-01482-01
48 *Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-10174-00
49 | =Cable Assembly, Coax Shielded Ribbon 17-00950-01 | 00001
(Replaces 17-00464-01)
50 *Cord, Power (120V) 17-00083-02
*Cord, Power (250V) (added) 17-00083-01 | 00001
51 *Grill, Front 74-37806-01
52 *Cover, Top 70-26215-01
53 **Spring, Receptacle 12-12972-02
54 *Screw, Mach Phl Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/4 90-09715-00
55 *Washer, Flat 90-06662-00
56 *Spacer. Foam 12-13716-02
57 *Panel, Blank 74-32807-01
58 *Clip, “u” 90-09748--00
59 *Bracket, Retainer 74-38187-01
60 *Screw, Flat Hd (100 Degree CS'K) 90-00039-30
No. 10-32 x 1/2
LABELS (Not Shown)
*Label, “Ground Symbol" (White) 36-12680-01
*Label, “Port Indent A" (added) 36-16923-40 | 00001
*Label, “Port Indent B" (added) 36-16923-41 | 00001
R R e R SRR SR RS
- 19/20 -

CE
OF

IPB-H9644 2 0



H9844-03-BD

Figure 3. Frame Assembly, H9542-F

PARTS LIST

IPB-H9844

]
—
~3

'

21




DESCRIPTION

ECO

CUT-IN
H9542-F

_ _ 00009
FRAME ASSEMBLY, H9542-FP (deleted) H9542-FP 70-24548
(Replacec by H9542-FR, Figure 3A) 00003
1 *BASE ASSEMBLY 70-18542-02
2 *Rail, 40 " Mounting (R.H.) (Replaces -00) 74-22212-04 | 00010
3 *Reil, 40 " Mounting (L.H.) (Replaces -01) 74-22212-05 | 00010
4 *Bracket. Lateral Support 74-30648-01
5 *Button, Key 74-23357-00
o *Rivet 90-00030-21
7 *Support, Horizontai 74-35423-01
IPB-Hg644 - 22 -

22




Figure 3A. Frame Assembly, H9542-F

- 23 -

PARTS LIST

4

H9844-03A-BD

IPB-H9844

23



ECO
DEC CUT-Z'NF USSD ?Fcf
DESCRIPTION PART NO. | "35325F | cooe | no.
e e ————
3A- FRAME ASSEMBLY. H9542-F H9542-FR 2.2A
1 *BASE ASSEMBLY 7N-16542-02 4
2 *Rail. 40 " Mounting (R.H.) (Replaces -00) 74-22212-04 | 00010
3 *Rail, 40 " Mounting (L.H.) (Replaces -01) 74-22212-05 | 00010
4 *Bracket, Lateral Support 74-30646-01
5 *Button, Key 74-23357-00
6 "Rivet 980-00030-21
7 *Support, Pan Weldment 70-26189-01
\PB-H9E44 - 24 -

24




H3644-04-BD

Figure 4. Base Asserably

PARTS LIST

|PB-H9M42 5

- 25 -




ECO
DEC CUT-IN
70-16542
DESCRIPTION PART NO. 00003
4- BASE ASSEMFfLY 70-18542-02 3.3A
i "Base Assembly 70-16536-00
2 *Cablie Assembiy, Nyion 12--15700-02
3 *Ring, Retainer 80-10121-00
q *Pin, Pivo? 74-25970-00
5 *Mount, Shock 12-16226-00
6 *Arm, Pivot 74-22198-00
7 *Caster, (Fixed) 12-16227-04
8 *Rivet, Blind Dome 90-10294-00
9 *Caster, (Swivei) 12-18227-03
10 *Screw, Hex Hd No. 1/4-20 » 7/8 74-24417-00
IPB-H9644 - 26 -

' 26




REF.
EASE ASSEMBLY

- -/: :;
L]
1"
'1
/::
i

REF. N

CABINET ASSEMBLY =
FIG. 3

H9644-05-BD

Figure 5. Accessory Kit, Cabinet

PARTS LIST
IPB-H9E44

v

2

~

(




ECO

DEC CUT-IN | ‘on | FiG
H9544-H
| | DESCRIPTION PAR NO. 00004 .
5- ACCESSORY KIT, CABINET H9544-HB
1 *Nut, Weld No. 1/2-13 90-08878-00
2 *Washer, Flat 90-08403-00
3 *Washer, Split Lock 90-09895-00
4 *Nut, Hex 90-06956-00
5 *Foot, Cushion Laveler 90-07601-01
H
IPB-H9644 - 28 -

28




H9644-06-BD

Figure 6. Door Assembly, Front

PARTS LIST

IPB-H9844 2 9

- 29 -



ECO

DEC | 7024533
DESCRIPTION PART NO. 00000

DOOR ASSEMBLY, FRONT 70-24533-01
1 *Door, Front 74-35179-01
2 *Channel, Front Panel 74-34082-01
3 *Spring, Channel 74-34066-01
4 *Door 74-34081-01
5 *Bezel, Switch 74-35180-01
6 *Handle, Slide Latch 74-35181-01
7 *Latch, Door 74-35420-01
8 *Screw, Flat Hd Shoulder 12-26868-01
9 *Screw, Nylon Shouider 12-28259-01
10 *Scraw, Phi Pan Hd No. 4-20 x 3/8 90-09800-05
11 * op, Door Position 74-343683-01
12 *Latch, Slide 74-34085-01
13 *Tumbler 74-34083-01
14 *Ring, Retainer 90-09257-05
15 *Spring, Compression 12-28145-01
16 *Bracket, Top Pivot 74-35421-01

17 *Latch Assembly, Spring (Replaces 74-35422-01)| 70-25459-01 | 00002
18 *Screw. Phl Pan Hd No. 6-19 x 3/8 90-09800-06
19 *Strip, Foam 74-34232-03
20 *Logo 74-34426-01

EREDEETE
1PB-H9644 - 30 -

30




ECC

DEC CUT-IN
DESCRIPTION PART NO. | "O%010°

DOOR ASSEMBLY, REAR H9544-BZ

1 *Door, Rear 70-19792-01

2 *Bracket, Door Lock 74-28710-01

3 *Screw, Self-Tap Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 90-000683-39 | 00011
(Replaces 90-09700-00)

4 *Bracket, Door Lock 74-26711-01

*Spring, Receptacle 12-12972-02

H9644-07-8D

Figure 7. Door Assembly, Rear

3 - 31/32 - IPB-H9644

31




& W N -

DESCRIPTION
CABLE ASSEMBLY (3 Ft.)

*Connector, (P1,P2) Pin Housing Mate-N-Lok
*Terminal, (P1,P2) Pin Contact

*Cable, Round 3 Conductor Unshielded
*Label, “Cable Assembly iD"

DEC
PART NO.

70-08288-3F

12-09351-03
12-09378-03
91-07756-00
36-24502-01

ECO

- =9

i 4

' I

L l-..1\: 3
4

Figure 8. Cable Assembly

- 33/34 -

cur-in_ | USED
70-08288
oooos | COPE

1
2

P2

H9644-08-

8D

IPB-H9644

32



PART NUMBER/DESCRIPTION SORT

~"

33



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER
H9644 40 INCH CABINET ASSEMBLY

FIG ITEM

PART NO. NESCRIPTION NO. NO.
12-09351-03 Connector, (P1,P2) Pin Housing Mate-N-Lok 8 1
12-09378-03 Terminal, (P1,P2) Pin Contact 8 2
12-12972-02 Spring, Receptacle 7 5
12-12972-02 Spring, Receptacle 2A 53
12-137168-02 Spacer, Fuam 2A 56
12-13718-02 Spacer, Foam (added) 2 38
12-157006-02 Cabla Assembiy, Nyion 4 2
12-15843-03 Clip, Flat (added) 2 39
12-15843-03 Clip, Flat Cable 2A 43
12-16226-00 Mount, Shock 4 5
12-16227-G3 Caster. (Swivel) 4 9
12-16227-04 Caster, (Fixed) 4 7
12-17119-01 Key, Plastic 1A Not Shown
12-17119-01 Kay, Plastic 1 Not Shown
12-21249-04 Clip, Wire Routing 2A 42
12-21249-08 Clip. Wire Routing (added) 2 Not Shown
12-24007-02 Screw, Shouider Soc Hex Hd No. 1/4 x 3/18 2A 39
12-26868-01 Screw, Flat Hd Shoulder 8 8
12-28145-01 Spring, Compression 8 15
12-28259-01 Screw, Shoulder 2 a3
12-28259-01 Screw, Nylon Shoulder 6 9
12-28259-01 Screw. Shoulder 2A 33
17-00083-01 Cord, Power (250V) (added) 2A 50
17-00083~02 Cord, Power (120V) 2A 50
17-00083-43 Cord, Power 8' 168 AWG 3 SJT 120V 2A 21
17-00083-43 Cord, Power 8' 18 AWG 3 SJT 120V 2 21
17-00083-44 Cord, Power 8’ 18 AWG 3 SJT 240V 2A 21
17-00083-44 Cord, Power 8° 18 AWG 3 SJT 24CV 2 21
17-00484-01 Cable Assembly, 12 Ft. Coax (BC26V-12) 1A Not Shown
17-00950-0° Cable Assembly, Coax Shielded Ribbon 2A 49

(Replaces 17-00484-01)
17-01362-01 Harness Assembly 1 10
17-01362-01 Harnass Assembly 1A 10
17-01362-02 Harness Assembiy 1A 10
17-01482-01 Cabla Assembly, Triax 93 0HM 04 Cond 2A 47
17-01641-01 Cable Assembly, Flat 10 Cond 1A Not Shown
17-02048-01 Cabla Assembly, 50 Cond Shieided 1A Not Shown
36-12680-01 Label, “Ground” (added) 2 Not Shown
36-12680-01 Label. “Ground Symbol" (White) 2A Not Shown
36-15923-40 Label, “Port Indent A" (added) 2A Not Shown
36-16923-41 Label, “Port indent B" (added) 2A Not Shown
36-24502-01 Label, “Cable Assembly ID” 8 4
36-26883-17 Labei, “Module Number M3080-YA" 1A Not Shown
36--27838-01 Label. “Cabinet H9644 USA 100V" 1 Not Shown
36-278238-01 Label. “Pedestal USA 100V" 1A Not Shown
36-27838-02 Label, “Cabinet H9644 USA 220V" 1 Not Shown
36-27838-02 Label. “Pedestal UK 220V”" 1A Not Shown
36-27838-17 Lahel, "Cabinet USA 100V" 1A Not Shown
36-27838-17 Label. “Cabinet H9644 USA 100V” 1 Not Shown
36-27838-18 Label, “Cabinet USA 220Vv” 14 Nat Shown
36-27838-18 Label. “Cabinet USA 220V" 1 Not Shown

.t'NOTE"'

When the daescription includes "added” or "deleted”. ALWAYS refer to the figure

parts list for the latest part description.

PR -H9844

34



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER
H9644 40 INCH CABINETASSEMBLY

FIG ITEM
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
36-27923-01 Label, “S Box" 1A Not Shown
36-27923-01 Label, “S Box” 1 Not Shown
36-27924-0t Label, “Caution” 1 Not Shown
36-27924-01 Label, “Caution S-Box” 1A Not Shown
36-28130-01 Label, “"RA70 OCP" 1A Not Shown
36-28130-03 Label, “3A213 OCP" 1A Not Shown
36-29163-07 Label, “BA2XX Rev.” 1A Not Shown
36-29183-70 Label, “"BA2XX Rev” 1 Not Shown
36-29184-07 Label, “BA2XX Rev” 1A Not Shown
36-29164-07 Label, “BA2XX Rev"” 1 Not Shown
36-30422-31 Label, “Postcard” 1A Not Shown
36-30422-31 Label, “Postcard” 1 Not Shown
47-00042-00 Screwdriver, Fiat Blade 3/16 x 4" 1A Not Shown
47-00042-00 Screwdriver, Flat Blade 3/18 x 4" 1 Not Shown
47-00045-00 Wrench, Allen 5/32 x 2" 1A Not Shown
47-00045-00 Wrench, Allen §/32 x 2" 1 Not Shown
70-08288-3F CABLE ASSEMBLY (3 Ft.) 2 14
70-08288-3F CABLE ASSEMBLY (3 Ft.) 8 N/A
70-08288-3F CABLE ASSEMBLY (3 Ft.) 2A 14
70-16538-00 Base Assembly 4 1
70-16542-02 BASE ASSEMSBLY 4 N/A
70-16542-02 BASE ASSEMBLY 3A 1
70-16542-02 BASE ASSEMBLY 3 1
70-19792-01 Door, Rear 7 1
70-23981-01 Builkhead Assembly, Front 1A 3
70-23981-01 Bulkhead, Assembly, Front 1 3
70-23981-04 Bulkhead Assembly, Front w/TQK50 Cable 1A 3
70-23982-02 Bulkhead Assembly, Front Dual 1A 2
70-23982-02 Bulkhead Assembly, Front Dual 1 2
70-23995-04 Panel Assembly, Front 1A 6
70-23995-04 Panel, Front k| 6
70-24227-03 CHAS5IS ASSEMBLY, BA213 (2 PS 120V) 2 2
70-24227-03 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA213 (2 PS 120V) 2A 2
70-24227-04 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA213 (2 PS 240V) 2 2
70-24227-04 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA213 (2 PS 240V) 2A 2
70-24505-01 Kit. Buikhead Panel 1A Not Shown
70-24533-01 OOOR ASSEMBLY.FRONT 2 17
70-24533-01 DOOR ASSEMBLY, FRONT 6 N/A
70-24533-01 DOOR ASSEMBLY. FRONT 24 17
70-24534-01 Panel Assembly, Front 1A 6
70-24538-02 OCP Assembly 1A 11
70-:4548-01 CABINET ASSEMBLY. BA213 40 INCH 120V 1 1
70-24548-01 CABINE™T ASSEMBLY. BA213 40 INCH 120V 2 N/A
70-24548-02 CABINET ASSEMBLY. BA213 40 INCH 230V 2 N/A
70-24548-02 CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 240V 1 1
70-25452-23 Mount Assembly, Top Shock 1A 8
70-25452-04 Mount Assembly, Bottom Shock 1A 7
70-25453-03 Mount Assembly, Bottom Shock 1 7
70-25453-04 Mount Assembly, Top Shock 1 8

When the description includes "added” or "deleted”
parts list for the latest part description.

IPB-H38644

I"NOTE"'

. ALWAYS refer to the figure

35



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER
H9644 40 INCH CABINET ASSEMBLY

FIG ITEM
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
70-25459-01 Latch Assembly, Spring (Replaces 74-35422-01) -] 17
70-25688-01 Rail Assambly 2A 5
70-25687-01 Bracket Assembly, Rail 2A 4
70-25708-01 KiT, HARDWARE 1 Not Shown
70-25807-05 KIT, ACCESSORIES 1A Not Shown
70-25807-05 KIT, ACCESSORIES 1 Not Shown
70-26188-01 CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 120V 1A 1
70-26188-01 CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 120V 2A N/A
70-26188-02 CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 240V 2A N/A
70-26188-02 CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 240V 1A 1
70-26189-01 Support, Pan Weldmaent 3A 7
70-26215-01 Cover, Top 2A 52
70-26216-01 Bracket Assembly, Top Cover Mounting 2A 46
70-26216-02 Brackat Assembly, Top Cover Mounting 2A 46
74-35425-01 Bracket, Right Shim Extension 2A 23
74-22198--00 Arm. Pivot 4 6
74-22212-04 Rail, 40" Mounting (R.H.) (Replaces ~-00) 3 2
74-22212-04 Aail, 40" Mounting (R.H.) (Replaces -00) 3A 2
74-22212-05 Rail, 40" Mounting (L.H.) (Repiaces -01) 3 3
74-22212-05 Rail. 40" Mounting (L.H.) (Replaces -01) 3Aa 3
74-22221-00 Bracket, Dcor Hinge 2A 8
74-22221-00 Bracket, Door Hinge 2 8
74-23357-00 Button, Key 3 5
~4-23357-00 Button, Key A 5
74-24417-00 Screw, Hex Hd No. 1/4-20 x 7/8 4 10
74-25970-00 Pin, Pivot 4 4
74-28710-01 Bracket, Door Lock 7 2
74-26711-01 Bracket. Door Lock 7 4
74-30646-01 Bracket, Lataral Support 3a 4
74-30646-01 Bracket, Laterai Support 3 4
74-32807-0 Panel. Blank 2A 57
74-34081-01 Door 8 4
74-34062-01 Channel, Front Panel 6 2
74-34063-01 Tumbler 6 13
74-34065-01 t.atch. Siide 8 12
74-34066-01 Spring, Channel 6 k]
74-34232-03 Strip. Foam ] 19
74-34363-01 Stop. Daoor Position 6 11
74-34425-31 Nameplate. H9644 1A 4
74-34425-31 Nameplate, H3644 1 4
74-34426-01 Logo 8 20
74-35179-01 Door, Front 6 1
74-35180-01 Bezel. Switch 8 5
74-35181-01 Handle. Slidz Latch -] 6
74-35420-01 Lateh. Door 5 7
74-35421-01 Bracket. Top Pivot 8 16
74-35423-01 Suppeort, Horizontal 3 7
74-35424-01 Shim, Right 2A 25
74-35424-.21 Shim. Right 2 25

'l'NOTE.O'

When the description includes “"added” or "deleted”. ALWAYS refer to the figure

parts list for the latest part description,

A-3

P8 - 49644

36



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER
H9844 40 INCH CABINETASSEMBLY

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
74-35425-01 Bracket, Right Shim Extension 2 23
74-35426-01 Bracket, Laft Shim Latching 2A 27
74-35426-01 Bracket, Left Shim Latching 2 27
74-35427-01 Shim, Lef* 2A 26
74-35427-01 Shim, Left 2 26
74-35464-01 Spring, Door 2A 36
74-35484-01 Spring, Door 2 38
74-35487-01 Covar, Louvre 2A 15
74-35487-01 Cover, Louvre 2 15
74-356813-01 Bracket, Bottom Support 2 10
74-356813-01 Bracket, Bottom Support 2A 10
74-35621-01 Bracket, Tether 2 k} |
74-35621-01 Bracket, Tether 2A 31
74-35716-01 Tether 2A 32
74-35716-01 Tether 2 32
74-33717-01 Bracket, Bulkhead Mounting 1 13 |
74-35717-01 Bracket, Single Bulkhead Mounting 2A 44 ‘
74-35943-01 Bracket, Left Drive 2 5
74-35943-02 Bracket, Right Drive 2 S
74-36425-01 Panel, 5 1/4” Tape Drive Filler 1A 9
74-38425-01 Panel. 5 1/4” Tape Drive Filler 1 9
74-36464-01 Bar, Insert Nut 2A 7
74-37808-01 Grill, Front 2A 51
74-37919-01 Bracket, Grill Mounting 2A 37
74-37919-02 Bracket, Grill Mounting 2A 37
74-38187-01 Bracket, Retainar 2A 59
874-D POWER CONTROLLER, 874-D (120V 24A) 2 J
874-D POWER CONTROLLER, 874-D (120V 24A) 2A 3
874-F POWER CONTROLLER, 874-F (240V 12A) 2 3
874-F POWER CONTROLLER, 874-F (240V 12A) 2A k|
90-00030-21 Rivet 3A 6
90-00030-21 Rivet 3 6
90-00039-26 Screw, Mach Phi Flat Hd Nn. 10-32 x 1/2 2A 8
90-00039-30 Screw, Flat Hd (100 Degree CS'K) No. 10-32 x 1/2 2A 80
90-00040-06 Screw, Sams Phi Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 1/8 (deleted) 2A k1]
90-00049-17 Screw, Sems Phi Truss Hd 1 Not Shown
90-00049-74 Screw. Mach Phi Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 5/18 2A 22
90-00049-74 Scraw, Maeh PRl Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 5/18 2 22
90-00082-10 Screw, Thd Roiling Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 2 18

(Replaces 90-09905-01)
90-00062-10 Screw. Thd Rolling Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 2A 18
90-00083-39 Screw, Self-Tap Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 1 14
90-00063-39 Screw, Self-Tap Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 7 3

{Replaces 90-09700-00)
90-000683-39 Screvws, Seif-Tap Truss Hd No.10-32 x 1/2 1 Not Shown
90-00063-41 Screw, Thd Rolling Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 5/8 (added) 2 40
90-060568-01 Screw, Mach Phl Pan Hd No. 1/4-20 x 1/2 2A 41
90-06056-01 Scraw, Mach Phi Pan Hd No.1/4-20 x 1/2 2 24

(Replaces 90-09595-00) |
90-06058-01 Sciaw. [Mach Phl Pas Hd No. 1/4-20 x 1/2 (deleted) 2A 24 :

"'NOTE".

When the description includes "added” or "deleted”., ALWAYS refar to the figure

IPB - 9844

parts list for the !atest part aescription,

A-4

37

(2]



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER
H9644 40 INCH CABINET ASSEMBLY

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
90-06056-03 Screw, Mach Phi Truss Hd No. 1/4-20 x 1/2 2A 11
90-08056-03 Screw, Mach Ph! Truss Hd No. 1/4-20 x 1/2 2 11
90-06073-02 Scraw, Mach Phi Flat Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 2 -]
90-06565-00 Nut. Kep No. 10-32 2 7
90-06637-00 Washer, Lock 2A 40
90-08662-00 Washaer, Fiat 1 Not Shown
90-066682-00 Washer, Flat (added) 2 37
90-06662-00 Washaer, Flat 2A 55
80-06958-00 Nut, Hex 5 4
90-07032-00 Tie. Cable 2A 45
90-07032-00 Tie. Cabie 1 Not Shown
90-070£9-00 Clamp, Cable 1 Not Shown
90-07601-01 Foot, Cushion Leveler 5 5
90-07786-00 U-Nut. No. 10-32 (added) 2 41
90-07786-00 Retainar, U-Nut No. 10-32 2A 13
20-077868-00 Retainer, U-Nut No. 10-32 2 13
90~07786-01 Retainer, U-Nut 1 Not Shown
90-077868-01 Retainer, U-Nut 1 15
90-08203-00 fNut., Kep No. 1/4-20 2A 12
90-08203-00 Nut, Kep No. 1/4-20 2 12
90-08403-00 Washer, Flat 5 2
90-08878-00 Nut, Weld No. 1/2-13 5 1
90-09257-05 Ring. Retainer 6 14
90-09282-00 Screw. Thrd. Roiling No0.10-32 x 15/18 2A 38

(Replaces 90-00083-41)
90-09700-00 Screw,.Sems Phl Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 (deleted) 2 4
90-09715-00 Screw. Mach Phi Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/4 2A 54
90-09715-00 Screw, Mach Phi Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/4 2 35

{Replaces 90-00040-06)
90-09748-00 Clip. "u" 2A 58
90-09800-0% Scraw, Phl Pan Hd No. 4-20 x 3/8 6 10
§0-09800-08 Screw, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 3/8 2A 34
90-09800-06 Screw, Phl Pan Hd No. 8~19 x 3/8 8 18
90-09800-06 Screw, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 3/8 2 kT
90-09895-00 Washaer, Split Lock 5 3
90-09988-14 Screw. Siotted Hax Hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/4 2 9
90-09988~-14 Screw. Slotted Hex Hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/4 2A 9
a0-10121-00 Ring, Retainer 4 3
90-10155-00 Screw. Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 5/18 2 28
$0-10155-G0 Scraw. Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 5/18 2A 28
90-10%174-00 Screw., Sam3 Phi Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 2A EY:]
90-10294-00 Rivet, Blind Dome 4 8
91-07756-00 Cabie. Round 3 Conducticr Unshieldec 8 3
BA21X-SF EXPANSION ASSEMAELY, BA21X 1A Not Shown
IN18J-1K Cord. Power 220V 2 20
BN18J-1K Cord. Power 220V 2A 20
EK-H9644-KT Documentation, H3643 Expander Kit 1A Not Shown

***NOTE""*

When the descripdon includes "added” or "deleted”. ALWAYS refer io the figure

parts list for the latast part des :cription

P8 .H96443



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER
H9644 40 INCH CABINETASSEMBLY

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
H9504-UC Bezel, Front 1 11
H9542-FP FRAME ASSEMBLY, H9542-FP (deleted) 3 N/A

(Reptacaed by H9542-FR, Figure 3A)
H9542-FR FRAME ASSEMBLY, H9342-F 2A 1
H%342Z-FR FRAIVIE ASSEMBLY. H38542-F 3 N/A
H9544-AA Panel, End 2A 1
H9544~-AA Panel, End 2 18
H9544-BZ DOOR ASSEMBLY, REAR 2 19
H9544-8B2Z DOOR ASSEMBLY, REAR 2A 19
H9544-BZ DOOR ASSEMBLY, REAR 7 N/A
H9544-DC Cover, Front 2 29
H9544-DC Cover, Front 2A 29
H9544-HB ACCESSORY KIT, CABINET 2 30
H9544-HB ACCESSORY KIT, CABINET 5 N/A
49544-HB ACCESSORY KIT, CABINET 2A 30
HA544-LR Cover, Top 1 12
H9B842-FR FRAME ASSEMBLY, H9542-F (Replaces H9542-FP) P 1
H9844-A2 HA844-A2 120V 1 MIA
HOE844-A3 H9844-A3 240V 1 N/A
H3644-B2 +H9644-82 120V 1A N/A
H9644-8B3 H9644-B3 240V 1A N/A
H9644-E2 HOg44-£2 120V 1A NiA
H9644-E3 H9644-E3 240V 1A N A
M9G47-SA Kit, Grant Continuity 1A Not Shown
Mg04a7-SA Kit, Grant Continuity 1 Not Shown
M9060-YA Module, Load 1A 5
M9o060-YA Module, Load 1 5
M9404-PA Module, M9404 w/S Box Handle 1A Not Shown
Mga05-PA Module, M9405 w/S Box Handle 1A Not Shown

.-'NOTE'.'

When the description includes "added"” or "deleted”., ALWAYS refer to the figure

1PB-H9644

parts list for the latest part description.

A6

39



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION
H9844 40 INCH CABINET ASEMBLY

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTICN PART NO. NO. NO.
ACCESSORY KIT, TABINET H93544-HB 5 N/A
ACCESSORY KIT, CABINET H9544-HB 2A 30
ACCESSORY KIT, CABINET H9544-HB 2 30
Arm, Pivot 74-22198-00 4 8
Bar, Insert Nut 74-384684-01 2A 7
Base Assembly 70-16536-00 4 1
BASE ASSEMBLY 70-18542-02 4 N/A
BASE ASSEMBLY 70-16542-02 3 1
BASE ASSEMBLY 70-18542-02 3A 1
Bezel, Front H9504-UC 1 11
Bezel, Switch 74-35180-01 8 5
Bracket Assembly, Rail 70-25687-01 2A 4
Bracket Assembly, Top Cover Mounting 70-26216-02 2A 46
Bracket Assembly, Top Cover Mounting 70-268216-~01 2A 48
Bracket, Bottom Support 74-35613-01 ZA 10
Bracket, Bottom Support 74-35613-01 2 10
Bracket, Bulkhead Mounting 74-35717-01 1 13
Bracket, Door Hinge 74-22221-00 2 8
Bracket, Door Hinge 74-22221-00 2A 8
Bracket, Door Lock 74-268711-01 7 4
Bracket, Door LLock 74-~26710-01 7 2
Bracket, Grill Mounting 74-37919-02 2A 37
Bracket, Grill Mounting 74-37919-01 2A 37
Bracket, Lateral Support 74-30646-01 3 4
Bracket, Lateral Support 74-30646-01 3A 4
Bracket, Left Drive 74-35943-01 2 5
Bracket, Laft Shim Latching 74-35426-01 2 27
Bracket, Left Shim Latching 74-35426-01 2A 27
Brackat, Retainer 74-38187-01 2A 59
Bracket, Right Drivae 74-353943-02 2 5
Bracket, Right Shim Extension 74-35425-01 2 23
Bracket., Right Shim Extension 72-35425-01 2A 23
Bracket, Single Bulkhead Mounting 74-35717-01 2A 44
Bracket, Tether 74-35821-01 2 k)
Bracket, Tether 74-35621-01 2A 31
Bracket, Top Pivot 74-35421-01 6 18
Bulkhead Assembly, Front 70-23981-01 1A k|
Butkhead Asssemibly, Front Dual 70-23082.02 1 2
Bulkhead Assembly, Front Dual 70-23982-02 1A F3
Bulkhead Assembly, Front w/TQKS0 Cable 70-23981-04 1A 3
Buikhead, Assembly, Front 70-23981-01 1 3
Button, Kaey 74-23357-00 3 5
Button, Key 74-23357-00 3A 5

-'nrqOTE"-

When the description includes "added” or "daleted”. ALWAYS refer to the figure
parts list for the latest related part description.

(%]

B-1{

1PB-H9844 4 Q




INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION
H9644 40 INCH CABINET ASSEMBLY

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.
CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 120V 70-26188-01 2A N/A
CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 120V 70-24548-01 2 N/A
CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 120V 70-24548-01 1 1
CABINET ASSEMBLY. BA213 40Q INCH 120V 70-26188-01 1A 1
CABINE1 ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 240V 70-24548-02 2 N/A
CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 240V v0-28188-02 2A N/A
CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 240V 70-24548-02 1 1
CABINET ASSEMBLY, BA213 40 INCH 240V 70-26188-02 1A 1
CABLE ASSEMBLY (3 Ft.) 70-08288-3F 8 N/A
CABLE ASSEMBLY (3 Ft.) 70-08288-3F 2 14
CABLE ASSEMBLY (3 Ft.) 70-08288-3F 2A 14
Cable Assembly, 12 Ft. Coax (BC26V-12) 17-00464-01 1A Not Shown
Cable Assembly, 50 Cond Shieided 17-02048-01 1A Not Shown
Cable Assembly, Coax Shielded Ribbon 17-00950-01 2A 49

(Replaces 17-00484-01)
Cable Assembly, Flat 10 Cond 17-01841-01 1A Not Shown
Cable Assembly, Nylon 12-15700-02 4 2
Cable Assembly, Triax 93 0HM 04 Cond 17-01482-01 2A 47
Cabis, Round 3 Conducior Unshieided 3i-G7758-38 2 2
Caster, (Fixed) 12-16227-04 4 7
Castar, (Swivel) 12-168227-03 4 9
Channel. Front Panel 74-34062-01 6 2
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA213 (2 PS 120V) 70-24227-03 2 2
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA213 (2 PS 120V) 70-24227-03 2A 2
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA213 (2 PS 240V) 70-24227-04 2 2
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA213 (2 PS 240V) 70-24227-04 2A 2
Clamp, Cable 90-07089-00 1 Not Shown
Clip, "uU" 90-09748-00 2A 58
Clip, Flat (added) 12-15843-03 2 39
Clip. Flat Cable 12-15843-03 2A 43
Clip. Wire Houting 12-21249-04 2A 42
Clip. Wire Routing (added) 12-21249-08 2 Not Shown
Connector, (P1.P2) Pin Housing Mate-N-Lok 12-09351-03 8 1
Cord, Power (120V) 17-00083-02 2A 50
Cord, Power (250V) (added) 17-00083-01 2A 50
Cord, Power 220V BN18J-1K 2A 20
Cord, Power 220V BN18J-1K 2 20
Cord, Power 8' 18 AWG 3 SJT 120V 17-00083-42 2 21
Cord, Power 8' 18 AWG 3SJT 120V 17-00083-43 2A 21
Cord, Power 8’ 18 AWG 3 SJT 240V 17-00083-44 2 21
Cord, Power 8’ 18 AWG 3SJT 240V 17-00083-44 2A 21
Cover, Front H9544-DC 2A 29
Cover, Front H9544-DC 2 29
Cover, Louvia 74-.33487-01 2A 15
Cover, Louvre 74-35467-01 P 15
Cover, Top H9544-LR 1 17
Cavar, Top 70-26215-01 2A 5.

When the description includes "added” or "deleted”
parts list for the latest related part

I{PB-H9644

."NOTE'.-

[

. ALWAYS refar to the figure

description.

, 41




INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION
H9844 40 INCH CABINET ASEMBLY

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCR!PTION PART NO. NO. NO.
Documaentation, H96844 Expander Kit EK-H9644-KT 1A Not Shown
Door 74~-34061-01 8 4
DOOR ASSEMBLY, FRONT 70-24533-01 8 N/A
DOOR ASSEMBLY, FRONT 70-24533-01 2A 17
DOOR ASSEMBLY, REAR H9544-BZ 7 N/A
DOOR ASSEMBLY, REAR H9544-B2Z 2A 19
DOOR ASSEMBLY.FRONT 70-24533-01 2 17
DOOR ASSEMBLY,REAR H9544-BZ 2 19
Door, Front 74-35179-01 6 1
Doar, Rear 70-19792-01 7 1
EXPANSION ASSEMBLY, BA21X BA21X-SF 1A Not Shown
Foot, Cushion Leveler 90-07601-01 5 5
FRAME ASSEMBLY, H9342-F H9542-FR 2A 1
FRAME ASSEMBLY, H9542-F H9542-FR k N/A
FRAME ASSEMBLY, H9542-F (Replaces H9542-FP) H9642-FR 2 1
FRAME ASSEMBLY, H9542-FP (deleted) H9542-FP 3 N/A

(Heplaced by H9542-FR, Figure 3A)
Grill, Front 74-37808-01 2A 51
H9844-A2 120V H9644-A2 1 N/A
H9644-A3 240V H9844-A3 1 N/A
H9B844-82 120V H9844-B2 1A N/A
H9644-B3 240V H96844-83 1A N/A
H9644-E2 120V HS9844-E2 14 N/A
H9644-E3 240V H9844-E3 1A N/A
Handle, Slide Latch 74-35181-01 6 8
Harness Assembly 17-01382-02 1A 10
Harness Assembly 17-01362-01 1 10
Harness Assembly 17-01362-01 1A 10
Key, Plastic 12-17119-01 1A Not Shown
Key, Plastic 12-17118-01 1 Not Shown
KIT, ACCESSORIES 70-25807-05 1A Not Shown
KIT. ACCESSORIES 70-25807-05 1 Not Shown
Kit, Bulkhead Panel 70-24505-01 1A Not Shown
Kit, Grant Continuity M9047-SA 1A Not Shown
Kit, Grant Continuity M9047-SA 1 Not Shown
KIT, HARDWARE 70-25708-01 1 Not Shown
Label. “BA213 OCP” 36-28130-03 1A Not Shown
Label. “"BAZXX Rev" 36-29164-07 1 Not Shown
Label. “BA2XX Rev” 36-291684-07 1A Not Shown
Label, “BA2XX Rev” 28-29163-70 1 Not Shown
Label. "BAZXX Rev.” 36-29163-07 1A Not Shown

t"NOTE".

Whaen the description includes "added"” or "deleted”. ALWAYS refer to the figure
parts list for the latast related part description.

IPB-HI844 42



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION
H9644 40 INCH CABINET ASSEMBLY

DEC FIG. ITEM
CESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.
Label, “Cabinet H3844 USA 100V” 36-2783a8-01 1 Not Shown
Label. “Cabinet H9844 USA 100V" 36-27838-17 1 Not Shown
Label, “Cabinet H3844 USA 220V” 36-27838-18 1 Not Shown
Label, “Cabinet H9644 USA 22CV” 36-27838-02 1 Not Shown
Label, “Cabinet USA 100V"” 36-278238-17 1A Not Shown
Label, “Cabinet USA 220V" 36-27838-18 1A Not Shown
Label, “Cable Assembly ID" 36-24502--01 8 4
Label, “Caution S-Box” 36-27924-01 1A Not Shown
Label, “Caution” 38-27924-01 1 Not Shown
Label, “Ground Symbol"” (White) 38-12880-01 2A Not Shown
Label, “Ground” (added) 368-12680-01 2 Not Shown
Label, "Module Numbar M9060-YA" 36-26883-17 1A Not Shown
Label, “Pedestal UK 220V" 36-27838-02 1A Not Shown
Labei, "Pedestal USA 100V" 36-27838-01 1A Not Shown
Label., “Port Indent A" (added) 38-16923-40 2A Not Shown
Label, “Port Indent B” (added) 38-16923-41 2A Not Shown
Label, “Postcard” 38-30422-31 1A Not Shown
Label, “Posteard” 36-30422-31 1 Not Shown
Label, “RA70 OCP” 36-28130-01 1A Not Shown
L.abel, “S Box" 36-27923-01 1A Not Shown
Label, "S Box" 36-27923-01 1 Not Shown
Latch Assembly, Spring (Replaces 74-35422-01) 70-25459-01 8 17
Latch, Door 74-35420-01 6 7
Latch, Slide 74-34065-01 8 12
Logo 74-34428-01 ] 20
Module, Load Mo0680-YA 1 )
Module, Load M8080-YA 1A 5
Module, M9404 w/S Box Handle Ma404-PA 1A Not Shown
Module, M9305 w/S Box Handle M9405-PA 1A Not Shown
Mount Assembly, Bottom Shock 77-25453-03 1 7
Mount Assembly, Bottom Shock 70-25452-04 1A 7
Viount Assembly, Top Shock 70-25452-03 1A 8
Mount Assembly, Top Shock 70-25453-04 1 8
Mount, Shock 12-18226~-00 4 5
Nameplate, H9844 74-34425-31 1 4
Nameplate. H9644 74-34425-31 1A 4
Nut, Hex 90-06958-00 5 4
Nut, Kep No. 1/4-20 90-08203-00 2A 12
Nut, Kep No. 1/4-20 90-08203-00 2 12
Nut, Kep No. 10-32 90-06585-00 2 7
Nut, Weld No. 1/2-13 90-08878-00 5 1
OCP Assembly 70-24538-02 1A 11
Panel Assembly, Front 70-23995-04 1A 6
Panel Assembly, Front 70-24534-01 1A 6
Panel, 5 1/4" Tape Drive Filler 72-36425-01 1 9
Panel, 5 1/4" Tape Drive Fillar 74-36425-01 1A 9
Panel, Blank 74-32807-01 2A 57

"'NOTE-Q-

Whan the description includes "added” or "delated”, ALWAYS refar to the figure

IPB-H9644

B-4

parts list for the latest related part description.

43




INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION
H9844 40 INCH CABINET ASEMBLY

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.
Panei, End H9544-AA 2A 18
Panel, End H9844-AA 2 18
Panel, Front 70-23995-04 1 8
Pin, Pivot 74-25970-00 4 4
POWER CONTROLLER, 874-D (120V 24A) 874-0 2A 3
POWER CONTROLLER, 874-D (120V 24A) 874-D 2 3
POWER CONTROLLER, 874-F (240V 12A) 874-F 2A 3
POWER CONTROLLER, 874-F (240V 12A) 874-F 2 3
Rail Assembly 70-25886-01 2A 5
Rail, 40" Mounting (L.H.) (Replaces -01) 74-22212-05 3A 3
Rail, 40" Mounting (L.H.) (Replaces -01) 74-22212-08 3 3
Rail, 40" Mounting (R.H.) (Replaces -00) 74-22212-04 3 2
Rail, 40" Mounting (R.H.) (Replaces -00) 74-22212-04 3A 2
Retainer, U-Nut 80-07788-01 1 Neot Shown
Retainer, U-Nut 20-07786-01 1 15
Retainer, U-Nut No. 10-32 90-07786-00 2 13
Retainer, U-Nut No. 10-32 90-07788-00 2A 13
Ring, Retainer 90-09257-05 8 14
Ring, Retainer 90-10121-00 4 3
Rivet 90-00030-21 3 8
Rivet 90-00030-21 3A 8
Rivet, Blind Dome 90-10294-00 4 8
Screw Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 3/8 90-09800-08 2 34
Screw, Flat Hd (100 Degree CS’K) No. 10-32 x 1/2 90-00039~30 2A 60
Scraw, Flat Hd Shoulder 12-26888-01 8 8
Screw, Hex Hd No. 1/4-20 x 7/8 74-24417-00 4 10
Serew, Mach Phi Flat Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 90-08073-02 p) 6
Screw, Mach Phi Flat Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 90-00039-26 2A 6
Screw, Mach Phi Pan Hd No. 1/4-20 x 1/2 90-06058-01 2A 41
Screw, Mach Phl Pan Hd No. 1/4-20 x 1/2 (deleted) 90-06058-01 2A 24
Screw, Mach Phi Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 5/16 90-00049-74 2 22
Screw, Mach Phi Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 5/16 90-00049-74 2A 22
Screw, Mach Phi Pan Hd No. 1/4-20 x 1/2 90-08058-01 2 24

(Replaces 90-09595-00)
Screw., Mach Phl Truss Hd No. 1/4-20 x 1/2 90-08058-03 2A 11
Screw, Mach Phl Truss Hd No. 1/4-20 x 1/2 90-06058-03 2 11
Screw, Mach Phi Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/4 90-09715-00 2A 5
Screw, Mach Phi Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/4 90-09715-00 2 35

{Replaces 90-00040-08)
Screw, Nyion Shoulder 12-28259-01 8 8
Screw, Phl Pan Hd No. 4-20 x 3/8 90-09800-05 8 10
Screw, Phl Pan Hd No. 6-19 x 3/8 90-09800-06 6 18
Screw, Self-Tap Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 90-000683-3¢ 1 14
Scraw, Seolf-Tap Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 20--00063-39 7 3

(Raplaces 90-09700-00)
Screw, Self-Tap Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 90-00063-39 1 Not Shown
Screw, Sems Phi Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 1/8 (delated) 90-00040-06 2A a5

"'NOTE"'

When the description includes "added” or "deleted”, ALWAYS refer to the figure
parts iist for the latest related part description.

3-5

17B-H9644

44



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION
H9844 40 INCH CABINET ASSEMBLY

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.
Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 1/4 90-10174-00 2A 48
Screw, Sems Ph, Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 3/8 90-09800-08 2A 34
Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 5/18 90-10155-00 2A 28
Screw, Sems Phi Pen Hd No. 8-32 x 5/18 90-101585-00 2 28
Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd 90-00049-i17 1 Not Stown
Screw, Shouider 12-28259-01 2 33
Screw, Shoulder 12-28259-01 2A 33
Screw, Shoulder Soc Hax Hd No. 1/4 x 3/16 12-24007-02 2A 39
Screw. Slotted Hex Hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/4 90-09988-14 2 9
Screw, Slotted Hex Hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/4 90-09988-14 2A 9
Screw, Thd Rolling Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 1/4 90-00062-10 2A 16
Screw, Thd Relling Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 1/4 90-00082-10 2 16

(Replaces 90-09905-01)
Screw, Thd Rolling Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 5/8 (added) 90-00083-41 2 40
Screw, Thrd. Rolling No.10-32 x 15/18 90-09282-00 2A 38

(Replaces 90-00083-41)
Screw,Sems Phi Truss Hd No. 10~32 x 1/2 (deleted) 90-09700-00 2 4
Screwdriver, Flat Blade 3/16 x 4" 47-00042-00 1A Not Shown
Screwdriver, Flat Blade 3/18 x 4" 47-00042-00 3 Not Shown
Shim, Left 74-35427-01 2 28
Shim, Left 74-35427-01 2A 26
Shim, Right 74-35424-01 2 25
Shim, Right 74-35424-01 2A 25
Spacer, Foam 12-13716-02 2A 58
Spacer, Foam (added) 12-13716-02 P 38
Spring, Channei 74-34088-01 6 3
Spring, Comprassion 12-28145-01 6 15
Spring, Door 74-35484-01 2A 36
Spring, Door 74-35464-01 2 36
Spring, Receptacia 12-12972-02 7 5
Spring, Receptacle 12-12972-02 2A 53
Stop, Door Position 74-34363-01 8 11

trip, Foam 74-34232-03 8 19
Support. Horizontai 74-35423-01 3 7
Support, Pan Weldment 70-26189-01 3A 7
Terminal. {P1,P2) Fin Contact 12-09378-03 8 2
Tather 74-357168-01 2A 32
Tether 74-357168-01 2A 32
Tie, Cable 90-07032-00 2A 45
Tie. Cable 90-07032-00 1 Not Shown
Tumbler 74-34083-01 8 13

- l-NOTE"-

When the description includes "added” or "deisted”, ALWAYS refer to the figure
parts list for the latest related part description.

IPB-H9644 B-6

49



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION
H9644 40 INCH CABINET ASEMBLY

DEC FIG. ITEM
DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.
U-Nut, No. 10-32 (added) 90-07786-00 2 41
Washaer, Flat 90-08403-00 5 2
Washer, Flat 90-06662-00 1 Not Shcwn
Washer, Flat 90-06662-00 2A 55
Washer, Flat (added) 90-066862-00 2 37
Washer, Lock 90-0686837-00 2A 40
Washer, Split Lock 90-09895-00 5 3
Wrench, Allen 5/32 x 2" 47-00045-00 1 Not Shown
Wrench, Allen 5/32 x 2" 47-00045-00 1A Not Shown

t-'NOTE'-'

When the description includes "addad” or "deleted”. ALWAYS refer to the figure
parts list for the latest related part description.

B-7

IPB-H9844

46



